Illinois law.

Section 310.531  Agency Action 

Any POTW requesting POTW pretreatment program approval must submit to the Agency three copies of the submission described in Section 310.522, and, if appropriate, Section 310.524. Within 60 days after receiving the submission, the Agency must make a preliminary determination of whether the submission meets the requirements of Section 310.522 and, if appropriate, Section 310.524.  If the Agency makes the preliminary determination that the submission meets these requirements, the Agency must do the following: 

a)	Notify the POTW that the submission has been received and is under review; and 

b)	Commence the public notice and evaluation activities set forth in Sections 310.540 through 310.546. 

BOARD NOTE:  Derived from 40 CFR 403.9(e) (2003). 

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 5083, effective March 23, 2023)
